



Material number	3012015	Page	1/7
Material name	CORNY BIG ZERO CHOC 24X40g EXP2	Issue date:	20.11.2024

SAP number (R3):

Brand name: Corny BIG ZERO Chocolate 40g

Labeling compliance

The labeling of our products complies with EU regulation no. 1169/2011 in the current version as well as German legislation. Further country-specific declaratory regulations are not considered here.

References

Release:	003	Control status:	approved/current
Working status:	current/activ	Date:	18.11.2024
Person:	Peggy Kirschall	Declaration:	D3319-002
Original recipe:	RE10758-004.01-001	Ingredients list:	Z03594-001
Preparation:	B03214-001		

Product description

Legal Technical Name (denomination proposal): Muesli bar with milk chocolate, with sweeteners
 Nominal quantity (incl e confirmity sign for average weight): e 40g
 Best before date (BBD) denomination: Best before DD.MM.YYYY
 Further indications:

Best before date in days: 390 Days

Packaging: Box with 24 cereal bars of 40g.
 Storage & utilisation evidence: Protect from heat. Keep cool and dry.
 Storage conditions, recommended: ambient, preferably <25°C, rel. air humidity <75%

SCHWARTAUER WERKE GmbH&Co.KG, Limited Partnership, Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 10532, District Court of Lübeck
 Managing Partners Schwartauer Werke Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,
 Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 223 BS, District Court of Lübeck
 Managing Board Markus Kohrs-Lichte, Joerg Kehlen and Thomas Sauermann

Banking Details
 Commerzbank AG
 IBAN: DE26230800400380701000 BIC: DRESDEFF230
 Deutsche Bank AG
 IBAN: DE92230707100045148400 BIC: DEUTDEHH222

Contact
 23608 Bad Schwartau
 phone: +49 451-204 0, fax: +49 451-204 385
 info@schwartau.de, www.schwartau.de

Adress
 Lübecker Str. 49-55
 23611 Bad Schwartau, Germany
 Tax-no._25 288 49700
 VAT ID_DE353639472

Material number **3012015**
Material name **CORNY BIG ZERO CHOC 24X40g EXP2**

Page **2/7**
Issue date: **20.11.2024**

Product certifications

	Yes	No	not relevant
Organic certified	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
KOSHER certified	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
HALAL certified	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
UTZ / Rainforest Alliance certified	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
RSPO certified*	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

* or at least all raw materials concerned are RSPO certified

Recipe status & advices

	Yes	No	additional information
Palm oil free (acc. recipe)	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	marginal amount of palm oil derivates in flavouring
OVO-LACTO-vegetarian	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	
LACTO-vegetarian	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	
vegan	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	
Gluten-free (≤ 20 ppm)	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	
Lactose-free (≤ 100 mg/100g)	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	
Contains flavourings	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	
Contains colours	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	
Contains preservatives	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	
Contains flavour enhancer	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	
Contains ethanol	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	marginal amount of ethanol in flavouring

Sensoric description

Aspect / colour:	long cereal bar, in form of a rectangle, yellow-brown, visible cereals, brown chocolate stripes on top of the bar
Smell:	typical, of cereals and chocolate
Taste:	typical, of cereals and chocolate

SCHWARTAUER WERKE GmbH&Co.KG, Limited Partnership, Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 10532, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Partners Schwartauer Werke Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,
Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 223 BS, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Board Markus Kohrs-Lichte, Joerg Kehlen and Thomas Saueremann

Banking Details
Commerzbank AG
IBAN: DE26230800400380701000 BIC: DRESDEFF230
Deutsche Bank AG
IBAN: DE92230707100045148400 BIC: DEUTDEHH222

Contact
23608 Bad Schwartau

phone: +49 451-204 0, fax: +49 451-204 385
info@schwartau.de, www.schwartau.de

Adress
Lübecker Str. 49-55
23611 Bad Schwartau, Germany

Tax-no.: 25 288 49700
VAT ID_DE353639472

Material number **3012015**
Material name **CORNY BIG ZERO CHOC 24X40g EXP2**

Page **3/7**
Issue date: **20.11.2024**

Ingredient declaration (according EU regulation)

Ingredients list (proposal): Sweetener maltitol syrup, whole cereal flakes (OAT 9%, BARLEY 8%, WHEAT 5%), whole MILK chocolate with sweetener 10% (sweetener maltitol, cocoa butter, whole MILK powder, cocoa mass, emulsifier (E476, E442)), wholegrain WHEAT crispies (whole WHEAT flour 9%, WHEAT GLUTEN, BARLEY malt extract), cocoa containing wholegrain WHEAT crispies (whole WHEAT flour 8%, reduced fat cocoa powder, WHEAT GLUTEN), roasted PEANUTS, cornflakes (corn, salt, BARLEY malt extract), coconut oil, humectant glycerol, salt, natural flavourings, emulsifier lecithins.

Allergens warning (precautionary allergen labelling): May contain NUTS.

Information linked to ingredient list: Excessive consumption may cause laxative effects.

Requirements acc. certifications: In case of RA certification note (for ingredients list): all cocoa ingredients are marked with (an) asterisk.

Ingredient List in descending order

Ingredient	Quantity in %
sweetener: maltitol syrup / E965	48,0
whole cereal flakes (whole OAT flakes 9.2%, whole BARLEY flakes 8.1%, whole WHEAT flakes 5.1%)	22,5
whole MILK chocolate with sweetener (sweetener 4.0% (maltitol / E965), cocoa butter 2.4%, whole MILK powder 1.8%, cocoa mass 1.5%, emulsifier (ammonium phosphatides / E442 0.0%), emulsifier (polyglycerol polyricinoleate / E476 0.0%))	10,0
wholegrain WHEAT crispies (whole WHEAT flour 8.9%, WHEAT GLUTEN 0.6%, BARLEY malt extract 0.4%)	10,0
cocoa containing wholegrain WHEAT crispies (whole WHEAT flour 8.4%, reduced fat cocoa powder 1.4%, WHEAT GLUTEN 0.2%)	10,0
roasted PEANUTS	4,0
cornflakes (corn 2.8%, salt 0.0%, BARLEY malt extract 0.0%)	3,0
coconut oil	3,0
humectant: glycerol	2,0
salt	<0,5
natural flavourings	<0,5
emulsifier: lecithins / E322	<0,5
water loss (during production)	-14,0
	<hr/> 100

In the case of compound ingredients, slight differences in quantities may occur due to system-related totalling calculations and rounding rules.

Flavouring statement: natural flavourings taste of cocoa, cream and toffee.

SCHWARTAUER WERKE GmbH&Co.KG, Limited Partnership, Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 10532, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Partners Schwartauer Werke Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,
Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 223 BS, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Board Markus Kohrs-Lichte, Joerg Kehlen and Thomas Sauermann

Banking Details
Commerzbank AG
IBAN: DE26230800400380701000 BIC: DRESDEFF230
Deutsche Bank AG
IBAN: DE92230707100045148400 BIC: DEUTDEHH222

Contact
23608 Bad Schwartau
phone: +49 451-204 0, fax: +49 451-204 385
info@schwartau.de, www.schwartau.de

Adress
Lübecker Str. 49-55
23611 Bad Schwartau, Germany
Tax-no._25 288 49700
VAT ID_DE353639472

Material number **3012015**
Material name **CORNY BIG ZERO CHOC 24X40g EXP2**

Page **4/7**
Issue date: **20.11.2024**

Nutritional data (according EU regulation)

	Unit	100g	RI* (%)	40g	RI* (%)
Energy kJ	kJ	1430	17	572	7
Energy kcal	kcal	342	17	137	7
Fat	g	9,8	14	3,9	6
of which saturates	g	5,2	26	2,1	11
Carbohydrate	g	70,2	27	28,1	11
of which sugars	g	1,6	2	0,6	1
of which polyols	g	42,0		16,8	
Fibre	g	5,3		2,1	
Protein	g	7,3	15	2,9	6
Salt	g	0,29	5	0,12	2

* Reference Intakes

Additional nutritional information: - sugar: *contains naturally occurring sugars

Serving size declaration:

Storage and utilisation evidence:

Storage conditions before opening: Protect from heat. Keep cool and dry.

Storage conditions after opening (if applicable):

Instructions for use / preparation (may include pictograms):

Warning statements: product / usage care / safety:

Claims + disclaimers: With no added sugars* - *contains naturally occurring sugars

FOP*: With 39% whole grain

Without colourings

Without addition of preservatives.* *acc. to law

Claims + Disclaimer (not FOP*):

Distributor / Producer address: Schwartauer Werke, 23608 Bad Schwartau, Germany

SCHWARTAUER WERKE GmbH&Co.KG, Limited Partnership, Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 10532, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Partners Schwartauer Werke Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,
Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 223 BS, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Board Markus Kohrs-Lichte, Joerg Kehlen and Thomas Saueremann

Banking Details

Commerzbank AG
IBAN: DE26230800400380701000 BIC: DRESDEFF230
Deutsche Bank AG
IBAN: DE92230707100045148400 BIC: DEUTDEHH222

Contact

23608 Bad Schwartau

phone: +49 451-204 0, fax: +49 451-204 385
info@schwartau.de, www.schwartau.de

Adress

Lübecker Str. 49-55
23611 Bad Schwartau, Germany

Tax-no._25 288 49700
VAT ID_DE353639472

Material number **3012015**
Material name **CORNY BIG ZERO CHOC 24X40g EXP2**

Page **5/7**
Issue date: **20.11.2024**

Further nutritional information per 100g

* Further nutritional values are partially calculated from raw material data, not validated by analyses.

Description	Unit	Quantity
Fibre	g	5,3
Fat	g	9,8
of which saturates	g	5,2
of which mono-unsaturates	g	3,2
of which polyunsaturates	g	1,2
of which trans fatty acids in relation to product	g	0,2
Cholesterol	mg	1,9
Carbohydrate	g	70,2
of which sugars	g	1,6
added sugar (from "of which sugars")	g	0,0
Organic Acids	g	0,1
Ethyl alcohol	g	0,00
Sodium	g	0,1
Sodium [mg]	mg	117

SCHWARTAUER WERKE GmbH&Co.KG, Limited Partnership, Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 10532, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Partners Schwartauer Werke Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,
Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 223 BS, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Board Markus Kohrs-Lichte, Joerg Kehlen and Thomas Saueremann

Banking Details

Commerzbank AG
IBAN: DE26230800400380701000 BIC: DRESDEFF230
Deutsche Bank AG
IBAN: DE92230707100045148400 BIC: DEUTDEHH222

Contact

23608 Bad Schwartau
phone: +49 451-204 0, fax: +49 451-204 385
info@schwartau.de, www.schwartau.de

Adress

Lübecker Str. 49-55
23611 Bad Schwartau, Germany
Tax-no. 25 288 49700
VAT ID_DE353639472

Material number **3012015**
Material name **CORNY BIG ZERO CHOC 24X40g EXP2**

Page **6/7**
Issue date: **20.11.2024**

Allergens (based on recipe) acc. EU regulation 1169/2011

Allergen	Yes	No
Cereals and products thereof containing gluten	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Crustaceans and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Eggs and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Fish and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Peanuts and products thereof	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Soy and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Milk and products thereof	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Nuts	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Celery and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Mustard and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Sesame seeds and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Sulphur dioxide and Sulphites	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Lupins and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Molluscs and products thereof	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

Chemical-physical Data

aW value: max. 0,60

Quality parameters (calculated on finished product)

Description	Unit	Quantity
Total dry cocoa solids, min.	%	5,3
Cocoa butter content, min.	%	3,4
Dry non-fat cocoa solids, min.	%	1,9
Total milk solids, min.	%	1,8
Milk fat, min.	%	0,5
Milk protein, min.	%	0,5

SCHWARTAUER WERKE GmbH&Co.KG, Limited Partnership, Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 10532, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Partners Schwartauer Werke Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,
Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 223 BS, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Board Markus Kohrs-Lichte, Joerg Kehlen and Thomas Saueremann

Banking Details
Commerzbank AG
IBAN: DE26230800400380701000 BIC: DRESDEFF230
Deutsche Bank AG
IBAN: DE92230707100045148400 BIC: DEUTDEHH222

Contact
23608 Bad Schwartau

phone: +49 451-204 0, fax: +49 451-204 385
info@schwartau.de, www.schwartau.de

Address
Lübecker Str. 49-55
23611 Bad Schwartau, Germany

Tax-no. 25 288 49700
VAT ID_DE353639472

Material number **3012015**
Material name **CORNY BIG ZERO CHOC 24X40g EXP2**

Page **7/7**
Issue date: **20.11.2024**

Microbiological Data

Total Plate Count: ≤ 10.000 cfu/g
Moulds: ≤ 1.000 cfu/g
Yeasts: ≤ 1.000 cfu/g
Enterobacteriaceae : ≤ 1.000 cfu/g
Staph. aureus: ≤ 1.000 cfu/g
Bacillus cereus: ≤ 10.000 cfu/g
Salmonella: absent / 25g

Statement health & conformance

This product is harmless to human health and fit to human consumption. It is conformance with actual EU regulation and/or German food law (LFGB, Lebensmittel- und Futtermittel-Gesetzbuch) including - amongst other - hygienic and microbiological standards as well as conform declarations.

GMO statement

The products produced by Schwartauer Werke and, if applicable, their ingredients neither consist of any genetically modified organism (GMO) nor are they produced from GMO as defined in regulations (EC) No 1829/2003 and 1830/2003 and are not subject to mandatory labelling.

Excluded are traces of GMO due to accidental or technically unavoidable contamination up to the threshold value defined in the relevant regulations 1829/2003.

This document was issued electronically and is therefore valid without signature.

SCHWARTAUER WERKE GmbH&Co.KG, Limited Partnership, Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 10532, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Partners Schwartauer Werke Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,
Bad Schwartau, commercial registry no. 223 BS, District Court of Lübeck
Managing Board Markus Kohrs-Lichte, Joerg Kehlen and Thomas Saueremann

Banking Details

Commerzbank AG
IBAN: DE26230800400380701000 BIC: DRESDEFF230
Deutsche Bank AG
IBAN: DE92230707100045148400 BIC: DEUTDEHH222

Contact

23608 Bad Schwartau
phone: +49 451-204 0, fax: +49 451-204 385
info@schwartau.de, www.schwartau.de

Adress

Lübecker Str. 49-55
23611 Bad Schwartau, Germany
Tax-no. 25 288 49700
VAT ID_DE353639472